IN THE COURT OF APPEALS THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT HANCOCK COUNTY

KENNETH E. SILVERS

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT CASE NO. 5-04-54

 \mathbf{v}_{\bullet}

ERIE INSURANCE GROUP, ET AL.

OPINION

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

CHARACTER OF PROCEEDINGS: Civil Appeal from Common Pleas

Court

JUDGMENT: Judgment Affirmed

DATE OF JUDGMENT ENTRY: May 23, 2005

ATTORNEYS:

JOHN F. KOSTYO Attorney at Law Reg. #0019389 1100 East Main Cross Street, Suite 200 Findlay, Ohio 45840, and

DANIEL T. ELLIS Attorney at Law Reg. #0038555 P. O. Box 2088 Toledo, Ohio 43603-2088 For Appellant

DAVID W. STUCKEY Attorney at Law Reg. #0016902 Ninth Floor, Four SeaGate Toledo, Ohio 43604, and GORDON D. ARNOLD
Attorney at Law
Reg. #0012195
One Dayton Center, Suite 1800
1 South Main Street
Dayton, Ohio 45402
For Appellee, Erie Insurance Exchange

JOHN C. NEMETH
Attorney at Law
Reg. #0005670
21 East Frankfort Street
Columbus, Ohio 43206
For Appellee Copeland Financial Agency
And Michael Lewis

SHAW, J.

- {¶1} The plaintiff-appellant, Kenneth E. Silvers, appeals the judgment of the Hancock County Court of Common Pleas granting summary judgment in favor of the defendant-appellee, Erie Insurance Group (hereinafter "Erie").
- {¶2} Prior to filing their motions for summary judgment, both parties stipulated to the following facts: Silvers owns and operates a lawn care company, Residential Lawn Care. In March 2002, Silvers, d/b/a Residential Lawn Care, purchased a FiveStar Contract Policy (hereinafter "Contractor Policy") with an endorsement for application of herbicides or pesticides from Erie. Moreover, Silvers, as an individual, purchased an Extracover Home Protector Policy (hereinafter "Home Protector Policy") from Erie, too.

- {¶3} Silvers was hired to provide lawn care and maintenance to two private lawns and the Marion Township Building. In the course of his business, Silvers inadvertently sprayed all three lawns with Round Up Pro, a non-selective herbicide. Silvers also inadvertently sprayed his own lawn with Round Up Pro. Silvers thought that he had sprayed Momentum, a selective weed control product. As a result, all lawns were damaged, and Silvers incurred the cost to repair them.
- Protector Policy and the Contractor Policy for property damage to recover the costs he incurred by repairing the lawns. Erie denied all claims, so Silvers filed a complaint on May 14, 2003. Both parties moved for summary judgment, and on October 14, 2004, the trial court granted summary judgment in favor of Erie and denied summary judgment against Silvers. Silvers appeals alleging two assignments of error.

First Assignment of Error

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ITS DETERMINATION THAT THE ACCIDENTAL APPLICATION OF A NON-SELECTIVE HERBICIDE THAT CAUSED **ENTIRE** SECTIONS OF LAWNS TO REQUIRE REPAIR WAS NOT "OCCURRENCE" CONSTITUTING DAMAGE TO PROPERTY WITHIN THE COVERAGE TERMS OF THE **FIVE STAR CONTRACTOR POLICY INCLUDING** ADDITIONAL COVERAGE **FOR HERBICIDE** AND PESTICIDE APPLICATIONS.

Standard of Review

- {¶5} The standard for review of a grant of summary judgment is one of de novo review. *Lorain Nat'l Bank v. Saratoga Apts.* (1989), 61 Ohio St.3d 127, 129, 572 N.E.2d 198. Thus, such a grant will be affirmed only where there are no genuine issues as to any material fact and the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. Civ.R. 56(C). In addition, "summary judgment shall not be rendered unless it appears…that reasonable minds can come to but one conclusion and that conclusion is adverse to the party against whom the motion for summary judgment is made, such party being entitled to have the evidence construed most strongly in his favor." *Id*.
- {¶6} The moving party may make his motion for summary judgment in his favor "with or without supporting affidavits[.]" CivR. 56(B). However, "[a] party seeking summary judgment must specifically delineate the basis upon which summary judgment is sought in order to allow the opposing party a meaningful opportunity to respond." *Mitseff v. Wheeler* (1988), 38 Ohio St.3d 112, 526 N.E.2d 798, syllabus. Summary judgment should be granted with caution, with a court construing all evidence and deciding any doubt in favor of the nonmovant. *Murphy v. Reynoldsburg* (1992), 65 Ohio St.3d 356, 360, 604 N.E.2d 138. Once the moving party demonstrates that he is entitled to summary judgment, the burden then shifts to the non-moving party to show why summary judgment in

favor of the moving party should not be had. See Civ.R. 56(E). In fact, "[i]f he does not so respond, summary judgment, if appropriate, shall be rendered against him." *Id*.

Insurance Coverage

{¶7} The relevant language of the Contractor Policy states:

SECTION I – COVERAGES COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY

- 1. Insuring Agreement
- a. We will pay those sums that the insured becomes legally obligated to pay as damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" to which this insurance applies.***
- b. This insurance applies to "bodily injury" and "property damage" only if:
- 1) The "bodily injury" or "property damage" is caused by an "occurrence" that takes place in the "coverage territory:
- 2) The "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs during the policy period; and
- 3) Prior to the policy period, no insured listed...knew that "bodily injury" or "property damage" had occurred in whole or in part.

Contractor Policy at p. 1. An "'[o]ccurrence' means an accident, including continuous or repeated exposure to substantially the same general harmful conditions." Id. at 11.

- $\{\P 8\}$ Moreover, the Contractor Policy defines the following exclusions.
- 2. Exclusions
 This insurance does not apply to:
- j. Damage to Property "Property damage" to:

- 1) Property you own, rent, or occupy...

- 5) That particular part of real property on which you work or any contractors or subcontractors working directly or indirectly on you behalf are performing operations, if the "property damage" arises out of those operations; or
- 6) That particular part of any property that must be restored, repaired or replaced because "your work" was incorrectly performed on it.
- Id. at 4. The insurance policy defines "your work" as the following.
 - 22. "Your work":
 - a. Means:
 - 1) Work or operations performed by you or on your behalf; and
 - 2) Materials parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work or operations.

Id. at 12.

 $\{\P 9\}$ On the other hand, the relevant portions of the Home Protector Policy states:

PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY COVERAGE OUR PROMISE

We will pay all sums up to the amount shown on the Declarations which anyone we protect becomes legally obligated to pay as damages because of bodily injury or property damage caused by an occurrence during the policy period. We will pay for only bodily injury or property damage covered by this policy.

We do not cover...

11. Bodily injury, property damage or personal injury which arises out of the discharge, disposal, release or escape of any solid, liquid, or gaseous or thermal irritant, pollutant or contaminant, including...chemicals....

Home Protector Policy at 17, 19.

{¶10} Because the facts of this case are stipulated by both parties, we must determine whether the inadvertent application of the non-selective herbicide is covered by either insurance policy. Silvers contends that the inadvertent herbicide application to his and his customer's lawns was an "occurrence" within the definition stated in the insurance policies. Moreover, Silvers argues that the Pesticide and Herbicide Applicator Coverage extends the basic policy coverage to include the inadvertent herbicide application. Contrarily, Erie argues that under the Contractor Policy, the "your work" exclusions prevents coverage in this particular context. Furthermore, Erie suggests that there was no "occurrence" as defined in either the Contractor Policy or the Home Protector Policy in order for Silvers to receive coverage.

{¶11} The Ohio Supreme Court has held that "insurance contracts must be construed in accordance with the same rules as other written contracts." *Hybud Equipment Corp. v. Sphere Drake Ins. Co.* (1992), 64 Ohio St.3d 657, 665, 597 N.E.2d 1096. In doing so, the Court stated:

In applying these rules, we have stated that the most critical rule is that which stops this court from rewriting the contract when the intent of the parties is evident, i.e., if the language of the policy's provisions is clear and unambiguous, this court may not resort to construction of that language.

Thus, in reviewing an insurance policy, words and phrases used therein must be given their natural and commonly accepted meaning, where they in fact possess such meaning, to the end that a reasonable interpretation of the insurance contract consistent with the apparent object and plain intent of the parties may be determined.

In reaching its decision, [a federal district] court aptly noted that under the case law of this state, an exclusion in an insurance policy will be interpreted as applying only to that which is clearly intended to be excluded. However, the rule of strict construction does not permit a court to change the obvious intent of a provision just to impose coverage.

Id. (internal quotations and citations omitted).

{¶12} In the instant case, the Contractor Policy states that Silvers is entitled to coverage if (1) the property damage is caused by an occurrence that takes place in the coverage area; and (2) the property damage occurred during the policy period. Without discussing whether the inadvertent application of the non-selective herbicide is an "occurrence," the record indicates that the property damage did occur during the policy period. Nevertheless, despite possibly meeting the criteria necessary for coverage, the Contractor Policy does state explicit exclusions that prevent coverage. Specifically, the Contractor Policy excludes coverage for property damage "that must be restored, repaired or replaced because 'your work' was incorrectly performed on it." The policy defines "your work" as "[w]ork or operations performed by you…"

{¶13} According to the joint stipulation of facts, Silvers admittedly applied the non-selective herbicide to his and his customer's lawns, which would constitute "your work" under the Contractor Policy. Moreover, according to the

exclusion, any repair, restoration, or replacement of any lawn, which is a result of Silvers' work, falls within the exclusion outlined in the policy. In sum, Silvers' application of non-selective herbicide to his and his customer's lawns is within the clear and unambiguous exclusion as detailed in the Contractor Policy. Finally, while the Herbicide and Pesticide Endorsement does eliminate an exclusion primarily dealing with herbicides and pesticides, the Endorsement does not alter, change, or eliminate the "your work" exclusion that prevents Silvers from coverage given this particular set of facts.

{¶14} After reviewing the Home Protector Policy, we similarly conclude that Silvers' claim was properly denied. The Home Protector Policy states that Erie will pay "all sums up to the amount shown on the Declarations which anyone we protect becomes legally obligated to pay as damages because of...property damage caused by an occurrence during the policy period." Home Protector Policy at 17 (emphasis not included). Under the exclusions, however, the policy states "[w]e do not cover...property damage...which arises out of the discharge, disposal, release or escape of any solid, liquid, gaseous or thermal irritant, pollutant, or contaminant, including...chemicals...." Id. at 17, 19 (emphasis not included). Thus, according to this language, the inadvertent discharge of a non-selective herbicide is not included under the property damage section of the Home

Case No. 5-04-54

Protector Policy. Therefore, Silvers is barred from recovering insurance proceeds

from Erie under this policy.

{¶15} According to the exclusionary language highlighted in both the

Contractor Policy and the Home Protector Policy, Silvers' actions of inadvertently

spraying the lawns with a non-selective herbicide bars recovery of insurance

proceeds as a matter of law. Thus, his first assignment of error is overruled.

Second Assignment of Error

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS DETERMINATION THAT THE FAILURE OF THE INSURER TO PAY CLAIMS ON COVERED OCCURRENCES AND PROPERTY

DAMAGES THROUGH DENIAL OF COVERAGE IS A VALID BASIS FOR BAD FAITH CLAIMS AGAINST THE

INSURER.

{¶16} Based on our foregoing conclusion in the first assignment of error,

no bad faith can exist because he was not entitled to insurance coverage under

Contractor Policy or the Home Protector Policy. See Boughan v. Nationwide

Property & Cas. Co., 3rd Dist. No. 1-04-57, 2005-Ohio-244, at ¶19. Accordingly,

the second assignment of error is overruled.

Judgment Affirmed.

CUPP, P.J. and ROGERS, J., concur.

/jlr

10